

1974

VICTORIA.



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ

No. 8654.

An Act to amend the *Cattle Compensation Act 1967*
and the *Swine Compensation Act 1967*.

[17th December, 1974.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say) :—

Short title

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Cattle and Swine Compensation (Amendment) Act 1974*.

Commence-
ment of
ss. 2 and 3.

(2) Sections 2 and 3 shall come or be deemed to have come into operation on the 3rd day of November 1974.

Commence-
ment of s. 4.

(3) The several provisions of section 4 shall come into operation on a day or the respective days to be fixed by proclamation or successive proclamations of the Governor in Council published in the *Government Gazette*.

Amendment of
No. 7615.
As amended by
Nos. 8347 and
8411.

2. The *Cattle Compensation Act 1967* is amended as follows :—

(a) In sub-section (1) of section 4—

(i) in paragraph (d) for the expression "Part XV.
of the *Health Act 1958*" there shall be

substituted

substituted the expression “the *Abattoir and Meat Inspection Act 1973*”; and

(ii) paragraph (e) is repealed ;

(b) in sub-section (1) of section 6 for the words “meat inspector or medical officer of health” there shall be substituted the words “or meat inspector” ;

(c) In section 7—

(i) in sub-section (2) the words “or medical officer of health” are repealed ; and

(ii) paragraph (e) of sub-section (4) is repealed ; and

(d) in paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 21 for the words “meat inspector or medical officer of health” there shall be substituted the words “or meat inspector”.

3. The *Swine Compensation Act 1967* is amended as follows :—

Amendment of
No. 7614 as
amended by
Nos. 7688 and
8411.

(a) In sub-section (1) of section 4—

(i) in paragraph (d) for the expression “Part XV. of the *Health Act 1958*” there shall be substituted the expression “the *Abattoir and Meat Inspection Act 1973*” ;

(ii) paragraph (e) is repealed ;

(b) in sub-section (1) of section 6 for the words “meat inspector or medical officer of health” there shall be substituted the words “or meat inspector” ;

(c) In sub-section (2) of section 7 the words “or medical officer of health” are repealed ; and

(d) in paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 21 for the words “meat inspector or medical officer of health” there shall be substituted the words “or meat inspector”.

4. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 5 of the *Cattle Compensation Act 1967* for the expression “\$150” there shall be substituted the expression “\$175”.

Amendment of
No. 7615 s. 5 (1).

(2) In sub-section (1) of section 5 of the *Swine Compensation Act 1967* for the expression “\$50” there shall be substituted the expression “\$75”.

Amendment of
No. 7614 s. 5 (1).